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to trade between India and United States of ADlrrica had inereased freight rates in January/
February. 1971. They abo gave notices of their intention for general inc~. in freight from August/September. 1972. Strong prote,ts were lodged with the Conferences against the proposed freight hikes. The India-US Pacific Conf .. rence have since deferred the proposed increase to January. 1973 when the posiiioD will be reviewrd by them. India-U. S. Atlantic Conferences have. however. not yet deferred their decision. The matter is being pursu.-d furtber with them.

Tra .... Sldp 'T. S. RaJe ..... •
1077. SHRl VISHWA."~ATH PRATAP

SINGH: Will the Minister of SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the rupees thr~crore training ebip 'T. S. Rajendra' cannot go out to sea on ita OWD power; and

(b) if 10, 1 he reasons for the choire of such training .hip ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR) : (a) and (b).
It ia correct that the training ship 'Rajcmdra' cannot go out to sea OIl it. OWIi power. The JQ8in reason for the choice of IUch a ship was that it had been concrived fur training only deck cadets. It was, therefore, thought that there would. be no point in filling it with
-engines at an enormous COlt. and also adding to th .. recurring expenditure on fuel, oil, staff etc. T. S. 'Rajendra' i. however fiurd with all necessary modern equipment, and elementary engine room training to deck cadets is provided in the auxiliary machinery and workshop provided on board .the ship. The training ship 'DufI"erin' which was the predecessor of the training ship 'Rajendra', also could DOt go out on lCa on its own power, but rendered valuable oervices as a training ship.

1078. SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: Will !he Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred (DJestion No. 4617 on the ht May, 1972 rrgarding the area under saline and alkaliland development of a new process for their reclamation and Itate the steps taken by
.... r..~~"'~t in different States, particularly

in U liar Pradesh for restoring fertility to .aline was te lands ?

THE MINISTF.R OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) : It hu been d.cid ,d to take up two pilot projects to reclaim
.aline and alkaline land in the irrigated areas of Western Jamuna and Ramganga Canals of Haryana and Uttar Pradesh States respectively. with a view to try the new technology on the cultivators' field and to evaluat~ economic feasibility before undertaking large scale reclamation. This programme will be financed 100 per cent by the Government of India. The concernrd State Government! have been re ...
quested to prepare the detailed projects.

AdclidoD of RCMUh to the Road • .,.tem or tbe CouIItry c1DriaI1971-72

1079. SHRI RAJDEO SINGH: Will the Mini.ter of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to ltate :

(a) whether about 22,000 km. of road. were added to the road systno of the country during 1971-72 ;

(b) if so. State-,,;se breali.-up : and

(c) the share of the States to the consolidated COlt of the construction of these roads?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PARlIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND IN THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRIOM
MEHTA) : (a) to (c) The required informa-
tinn is bei ng collected and will he laid on the Table of the Sabha in due cour..,.

IIIveDd_ of G..... Treatlq MacbJae
at PaDJab AlJrlcaltaraI VDl ....... ty.

LadbiaDa

1080. SHRI RAJDEO SINGH: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be plealCd to state:

<a) whether ~cientilll at the Punjab Agricultural UDiversity. Ludhiana have invented India'. lirst grain treating machine; if 10, whether it is easy to buUd ;

(b) if so. whether the taak of cleaning and disinfecting stores and bags will make the
\aborioUJ and time-consuming and periodical inlpectioo UDnCCC-ry ; and

